Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Mr. Heater, Inc.	01/27/2006

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Enerco Group, Inc.
Street Address:	4560 W. 160th Street
City:	Cleveland
State/Country:	ОНЮ
Postal Code:	44135

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5359801
Patent Number:	5941699
Patent Number:	6340298
Patent Number:	6648635
Patent Number:	6884065
Application Number:	10518202
PCT Number:	US0432071

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (330)252-5452

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 3302586453

Email: lwagner@bdblaw.com

Correspondent Name: Louis F. Wagner
Address Line 1: 50 S. Main Street
Address Line 4: Akron, OHIO 44309

PATENT REEL: 017154 FRAME: 0006

500077471

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Louis F. Wagner
Total Attachments: 2 source=Pat1#page1.tif source=Pat2#page1.tif	

PATENT REEL: 017154 FRAME: 0007

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration,

ASSIGNOR:

Inventor(s) or person(s) or Entity(ies) who own the Invention	Mr. Heater, Inc.
Address	4560 W. 160 th Street Cleveland, Ohio 44135
Nationality	U.S.

hereby sells, assigns and transfers to

ASSIGNEE:

Type or Print name(s) of ASSIGNEE(s)	Enerco Group, Inc.
Address	4560 W. 160 th Street Cleveland, Ohio 44135
Nationality	U.S.

and the successors, assigns and legal representative of the ASSIGNEE

the entire right, title and interest to the following inventions:

Application/Patent No.	Title	Filed/Issued Date:	Previous Assignment Information Reel/Frame Date of Recordation
5,359,801	Scent Dispenser	November 1, 1994	011052/0842 August 23, 2000
5,941,699	Shutoff System for Gas Fired Appliances	August 24, 1999	9841/0836 March 22, 1999
6,340,298	Gas-Fired Portable Unvented Infrared Heater for Recreational and Commercial Use	January 22, 2002	012654/0229 February 21, 2002
6,648,635	Gas-Fired Portable Unvented Infrared Heater for Recreational and Commercial Use	November 18, 2003	013929/0819 September 3, 2003
6,884,065	Gas Fired Portable Unvented Infrared Heater	April 26, 2005	014021/0483 October 2, 2003
10/518,202	Gas-Fired Portable Unvented Infrared Heater	September 30, 2004	015523/0716 January 06, 2005
PCT/US04/32071	Gas-Fired Portable Unvented Infrared Heater	September 30, 2004	n/a

Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 017154 FRAME: 0008 and, in and to, all Letters Patent to be obtained for said invention by the above application or any continuation, division, renewal, or substitute thereof, and as to letters patent any reissue or reexamination thereof.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

N WITNESS WHEREOF, I/We have hereunto	set hand and seal this 2 day of Date of Signing
Date: JANVANY 27, 2006	Mr. Heater, Inc.
	Theodore Ward (type or print the name of the above person authorized to sign on behalf of ASSIGNOR)
	Vice President

«AK3:807344 v1»

RECORDED: 02/10/2006